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In the frame of the

EU Project Life Long Learning ESPIL

European School Psychologists Improve Lifelong Learning

Lifelong Learning : What’s in it for Psychologists in the Educational System?

N.E.P.E.S. Questionnaire 2010 about psychologists in the educational system across Europe

Dear colleagues,
We appreciate your assistance in completing and returning this questionnaire. You are being kindly asked to provide information about psychologists working in the educational system, providing among others counselling and guidance for school communities, in service training for teaching staff, psychological and educational assessment, diagnosis, and intervention strategies with children experiencing academic, social, and emotional problems at school. 

As the titles assigned to these professionals differ between European countries, they will be referred to as school psychologists (SP) in this questionnaire.

We have attempted to develop a questionnaire that may be completed in all EU Member States. Thus, there may be some questions or response options that are “not applicable” to SPs in your country, please indicate NA for such questions. 

Thank you for your time and effort in providing this important information. Please return the completed survey to the address below until June 15, 2010
Sincerely,

Marianne Kant-Schaps (Chair of N.E.P.E.S.)

Network of European Psychologists in the Educational System
Please return the form to:

EFPA – NEPES

Agora Galery – Rue Marché aux Herbes 105/18

B – 1000 Brussels - Belgium

Tel: +32 (0) 2 5034953
Fax: +32 (0) 2 5033067.  E-mail:  headoffice@efpa.eu
The Questionnaire can also be downloaded at http://www.nepes.eu
1. Name and Address of the responder

Name of the responder:

Name of the institution:

Street:

Town:

Zip Code:

Email:

Website:

2. Are there laws in your country governing the practice of school psychology? □ yes □ no

2.1. If yes, please indicate the relevant laws:

3. What is the total number of the following populations in the educational system of your country per requested school term?

	
	Students
	Teachers
	Special Education Teachers
	SPs
	School doctors
	Social Assistants/

workers/

pedagogues
	Educational Counsellors

(Non-psychologists)
	Other specialists (speech therapists, physiotherapists, etc)

	1979/80
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1989/90
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1999/00
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2009/10
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


4. What is the total number of the following populations in the educational system of your country per requested school entity?

	2009/

2010
	Students
	Teachers
	Special Education Teachers
	SPs
	School doctors
	Social Assistants/

workers/

pedagogues
	Educational Counsellors

(Non-psychologists)
	Other specialists (speech therapists, physiotherapists, etc)

	Pre-School (students aged 4-6)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Primary School (class 1-6)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Secondary School (class 7-10)/Middle school
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	High School (class 11-13)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Vocational

School (class 10-13)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	In total public schools
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	In total Private Schools
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


5. One SP is responsible for how many schools on average in your country? What is the ratio of 1 SP per number of served schools on average?

	1 Psychologist per
	≤10 schools
	10-20 schools
	20-30 schools
	More than 30 schools

	1980
	
	
	
	

	1990
	
	
	
	

	2000
	
	
	
	

	2010
	
	
	
	


6. Number of SPs in your country

6.1. How many SPs are working in the following work places in your country?

	
	1979/80
	1989/90
	1999/2000
	2009/2010

	Schools
	
	
	
	

	Local/Communal centres
	
	
	
	

	District/ Regional/Provincial centres
	
	
	
	

	State/National centres
	
	
	
	

	Private centres
	
	
	
	

	Total
	
	
	
	


6.1. How many SPs, who do not have the national identity of your country, are working in the following work places in your country?

6.2. How many SPs of your country have worked or are presently working in other countries? (Estimated number)

	No data available
	

	Estimated number of SPs
	

	Known number of SPS
	


7. What is the expected number of posts for SPs in future years per work place in your country? 

	
	2010/2011
	2011/2012
	2015/2016
	2020/2021

	Schools
	
	
	
	

	Local/Communal centres
	
	
	
	

	District/ Regional/Provincial centres
	
	
	
	

	State/National centres
	
	
	
	

	Total
	
	
	
	


8. What is the total number of SPs per age group in your country?

	
	1979/80 
	1989/90
	1999/2000
	2009/2010

	Aged 20-30
	
	
	
	

	Aged 30-40
	
	
	
	

	Aged 40-50
	
	
	
	

	Aged 50-60
	
	
	
	

	Elder than 60
	
	
	
	


9. What is the number of SPs per gender in your country?

	9.1. Men
	1979/80 
	1989/90
	1999/2000
	2009/2010

	Aged 20-30
	
	
	
	

	Aged 30-40
	
	
	
	

	Aged 40-50
	
	
	
	

	Aged 50-60
	
	
	
	

	Elder than 60
	
	
	
	


	9.2. Women
	1979/80 
	1989/90
	1999/2000
	2009/2010

	Aged 20-30
	
	
	
	

	Aged 30-40
	
	
	
	

	Aged 40-50
	
	
	
	

	Aged 50-60
	
	
	
	

	Elder than 60
	
	
	
	


10. How many hours a week constitutes a full time position of an SP in your country (minimum hours)? 

11. What is the total number of SPs per working schedule in your country?

	11.1. Part time/ Men
	1979/80 
	1989/90
	1999/2000
	2009/2010

	Aged 20-30
	
	
	
	

	Aged 30-40
	
	
	
	

	Aged 40-50
	
	
	
	

	Aged 50-60
	
	
	
	

	Elder than 60
	
	
	
	


	11.2. Full time/

Men
	1979/80 
	1989/90
	1999/2000
	2009/2010

	Aged 20-30
	
	
	
	

	Aged 30-40
	
	
	
	

	Aged 40-50
	
	
	
	

	Aged 50-60
	
	
	
	

	Elder than 60
	
	
	
	


	11.3. Part time/

Women
	1979/80 
	1989/90
	1999/2000
	2009/2010

	Aged 20-30
	
	
	
	

	Aged 30-40
	
	
	
	

	Aged 40-50
	
	
	
	

	Aged 50-60
	
	
	
	

	Elder than 60
	
	
	
	


	11.4. Full time/

Women
	1979/80 
	1989/90
	1999/2000
	2009/2010

	Aged 20-30
	
	
	
	

	Aged 30-40
	
	
	
	

	Aged 40-50
	
	
	
	

	Aged 50-60
	
	
	
	

	Elder than 60
	
	
	
	


12. How is the annual salary of an SP determined in your country (e.g., separate schedule for SPs, teacher salary schedules, teacher salary schedule plus additional stipend, administrator salary schedule)?

13. How much does a SP gain on average compared to the average income of the population in your country? Please cross in the according category.

	Country 2009/2010
	50% more and higher than the average 
	25-50% more than the average
	Average
	25% -50% less than the average 
	50% or less of the average 


14. How much does a SP gain on average compared to the average income of a secondary school teacher in your country? Please cross in the according category.

	Country

2009/2010
	50% more and higher than the average secondary school teacher
	25-50% more than the average secondary school teacher
	Average
	25% -50% less than the average secondary school teacher 
	50% or less than the average secondary school teacher 


15. What is the average monthly salary (in €) of SPs based on age/gender in your country during the school term 2009/2010?

	Monthly income/Women
	500-1000
	1500-2000 
	2000-3000
	3000-4000
	More than 4000

	Aged 20-30
	
	
	
	
	

	Aged 30-40
	
	
	
	
	

	Aged 40-50
	
	
	
	
	

	Aged 50-60
	
	
	
	
	

	Elder than 60
	
	
	
	
	


	Monthly income/Men
	500-1000
	1500-2000
	2000-3000
	3000-4000
	More than 4000

	Aged 20-30
	
	
	
	
	

	Aged 30-40
	
	
	
	
	

	Aged 40-50
	
	
	
	
	

	Aged 50-60
	
	
	
	
	

	Elder than 60
	
	
	
	
	


16. What is the average expenditure on psychological services in the educational system of your country during the following school terms?

	1979/80
	1989/1990
	1999/2000
	2009/2010

	
	
	
	


17. Is there a job description for SPs in your country? □ yes □ no
If yes, please add job descriptions to this questionnaire! 
17.1. Does the job description include professional activities of SPs? 

□ yes □ no

17.2. Does the job description include necessary competences of SPs?
□ yes □ no

18. Does the work of a SP also include work as a teacher at the same time in your country?
 □ yes □ no
19.  Which universities in your country offer a specialisation for school psychologists?

20. What is the required qualification for becoming a SP in your country?

20.1. How many years of studies of psychology? □
20.2. Is a specialisation in psychology required? □ yes □ no 

20.3. If yes, in which area? ( pedagogical, clinical, developmental, organisational sychology)

20.4. Is one of the following special degrees in psychology required in order to access the profession of a SP?


□ no □ bachelor □ master □ diploma/licence □ doctorate, □ Ph.D. 


□ other, please specify:

20.5. Is it required to be a qualified teacher with teaching experience before becoming a SP? 

□ yes □ no

20.6. Is any other additional training/education required? □ yes □ no 

20.7. If yes, please specify: 

20.8. Is professional experience required before becoming a SP?

□ yes □ no 

20.9. If yes, please specify: 

21. A SP at the beginning of his/her career, does she/he receive tutoring/ mentoring/ supervision in an obligatory form? □ 
yes □ no 

21.1. If yes, please specify for how long and in which form this support is organized:

22. Does a SP have regular access to professional supervision? 
□ yes □ no 

22.1. If yes, is supervision:

22.1.1. included in the working time □ yes □ no 

22.1.2. paid by the employer □ yes □ no

22.1.3. organized by the employer □ yes □ no

22.2.4. offered on an individual base □ yes □ no

22.2.5. offered as a group activity □ yes □ no

22.2.6. What kind of qualification does the supervisor have to provide? Please specify: 

23. Does a SP have regulated access to continuous professional training in your country? 
□ yes □ no
23.1. If yes, please specify:

23.1.1. Who is organising continuous professional training for SPs in your country ? 

23.1.2. How often may a SP participate in continuous professional training per school year?

23.1.3. What kind of gratification can a SP expect in your country for regular participation in continuous professional training in your country?

23.1.4. How many psychologists in the educational system participate in continuous professional training in your country?

	
	1979/1980 
	1989/1990
	1999/2000
	2009/2010

	Every now and then 
	
	
	
	

	once a year
	
	
	
	

	twice a year
	
	
	
	

	more than twice a year
	
	
	
	


	Men
	Every now and then
	once a year
	twice a year
	more than twice a year

	Aged 20-30
	
	
	
	

	Aged 30-40
	
	
	
	

	Aged 40-50
	
	
	
	

	Aged 50-60
	
	
	
	

	Elder than 60
	
	
	
	

	Women
	Every now and then
	once a year
	twice a year
	more than twice a year

	Aged 20-30
	
	
	
	

	Aged 30-40
	
	
	
	

	Aged 40-50
	
	
	
	

	Aged 50-60
	
	
	
	

	Elder than 60
	
	
	
	


24. N.E.P.E.S. suggests that as desired, each country responder may include additional information annexed to this questionnaire.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR TIME IN COMPLETING THIS SURVEY.

Please return the form until June 15, 2010  to:

EFPA – NEPES

Agora Galery – Rue Marché aux Herbes 105/18

B – 1000 Brussels - Belgium

Tel: +32 (0) 2 5034953
Fax: +32 (0) 2 5033067. 
E-mail: info@nepes.eu or headoffice@efpa.eu
The Questionnaire can also be downloaded at http://www.nepes.eu
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